**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0402 OF 2020

Shri Pardeep Kumar, (9781428463) S/o Sh. Ram Kumar, Ekta Nagar, Street No. 2, Ward No. 13, Malout, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Complainant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Shri Pardeep Kumar, the Complainant Shri Ashok Kumar, PIO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER :

Shri Pardeep Kumar has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Sri Muktsar Sahib vide his application dated 25.05.2020 :-

"Please intimate what is the qualification, caste, on which qualification he got the job of teacher, date of joining and from how many years he is working in case of Shri Rakesh Kumar s/o Shri Ram Kishan resident of Malout, district Sri Muktsar Sahib, working as teacher in Government High School, Pakki Tibbi, district Sri Muktsar Sahib".

2. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his Complaint with the Commission on 02.07.2020.

3. The Complainant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.

4. The Respondent-PIO is present today and orally states that pointwise information has already been supplied to the Complainant vide their letter No.636, dated 24.06.2020. Email received in the Commission to this effect is taken on record.

5. The complainant acknowledged the receipt of information in above said letter.

6. In view of the foregoing, no more intervention of the Commission is required as the information stands supplied. Hence, the instant complaint case is disposed of and closed. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

#### **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1745 OF 2020**

Sh. Jagshir Singh, S/o Sh. Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Mullanpur, Ludhiana. (8195800345)

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana..

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : None on behalf of the appellant Shri Davinder Singh, DSP, SBS Nagar, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER :

Shri Jagshir Singh has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The

SSP, SBS Nagar vide his application dated 22.06.2020 :-

- (1) Attested copy of all the FIRs registered by the Distt. Police SBS Nagar in the "disrespect to Shri Guru Granth Sahib cases".
- (2) Attested copy of inquiries done against all the Registered FIRs and Challans filed in the court,
- (3) Attested copy of all challans which are filed late in the court.
- (4) Attested copy of present status of registered FIRs and award of conviction to the culprits by the court
- (5) If the information relates to other office the RTI be transferred to concerned office under section 6(3) of RTI Act 21005.

When he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 26.06.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 02.07.2020.

2. Shri Davinder Singh, DSP, appears and orally states that the demanded information (point-wise) has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. However, he emailed to the Commission vide which he has acknowledged the receipt of all demanded information. He further requests in the e-mail that the case be filed. (Email dated 01.09.2020 is taken on record.

Contd...2/p...

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 1745 OF 2020

4. In view of the foregoing, the information stands supplied and no more intervention of the Commission is required. Hence, the appeal case is ordered to be disposed and closed. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

#### **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1795 OF 2020**

Sh. Jagshir Singh, S/o Sh. Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Mullanpur, Ludhiana.

(8195800345)

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar Range, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : None on behalf of the appellant Shri Rajinder Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER :

Shri Jagshir Singh has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The

SSP, SBS Nagar vide his application dated 22.06.2020 :-

- (1) Attested copy of all the FIRs registered by the Distt. Police Hoshiarpur in the "disrespect to Shri Guru Granth Sahib cases".
- (2) Attested copy of inquiries done against all the Registered FIRs and Challans filed in the court,
- (3) Attested copy of all challans which are filed late in the court.
- (4) Attested copy of present status of registered FIRs and award of conviction to the culprits by the court
- (5) If the information relates to other office the RTI be transferred to concerned office under section 6(3) of RTI Act 21005.

When he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 26.06.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 02.07.2020.

2. Shri Rajinder Singh, ASI, appears and orally states that the demanded information (point-wise) has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. However, he emailed to the Commission vide which he has acknowledged the receipt of all demanded information. He further requests in the e-mail that the case be filed. (Email dated 01.09.2020 is taken on record.

Contd...2/p...

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 1795 OF 2020

4. In view of the foregoing, the information stands supplied and no more intervention of the Commission is required. Hence, the appeal case is ordered to be disposed and closed. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner